Total expenditures 18,239,718   12,358,723   1,470,168   3,743,701   14,632,256

Revenues over (under)

expenditures (255,916)   586,662   (50,436)   (205,655)   431,443

Other financing sources (uses)

Sale of capital assets 7,720   7,720   -   -   7,720

Transfers in 617,562   571,082   50,436   195,044   715,690

Transfers out (369,366)   (178,570)   -   (190,429)   (368,999)

Total other financing sources (uses) 255,916   400,232   50,436   4,615   354,411

Revenues and other financing

sources (uses) over (under)
expenditures -$   986,894$   -$   (201,040)   785,854$

Fund balance

Beginning of year - July 1, as previously reported 986,894

Restatement 8,919,089

Beginning of year - July 1 - Restated 9,905,983
End of year - June 30 9,704,943$

J-4

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Schedule of Expenditures by Project

Budget and Actual - Federal and State Financial Assistance Fund

From Inception And For Year Ended June 30, 2015

Project Prior Closed Current

Authorization Years Projects Year Total

Expenditures by project:

Public safety

Federal and State Forfeiture 3,734,195$   2,961,727$   -$   409,377$   3,371,104$

PSN Anti-Gang; Operation Ceasefire 18,050   58,810   40,795   -   18,015

Domestic Violence Training 2011 42,913   26,811   4,925   4,952   26,838

PSN Media Blitz 23,000   19,889   -   -   19,889

Juvenile Restitution 242,593   327,497   228,085   88,643   188,055

Sobriety Court Grant -   38,112   38,112   -   -

Cumberland County STARS Drug Treatment Court 265,285   237,900   -   -   237,900

Justice Assistance Grant 297,450   642,131   349,434   -   292,697

COPS Technology Grant 150,000   149,440   -   -   149,440

FY11 Hazmat Equipment and Training 25,000   17,500   -   7,500   25,000

FY10 FEMA Defibrillators Grant -   100,000   100,000   -   -

COPS Hiring Recovery Program (ARRA) 2,528,240   2,524,395   -   -   2,524,395

Justice Assistance Grant (ARRA) -   708,817   708,817   -   -

Gang Partnership 2012 48,196   20,999   -   -   20,999

Prescription Drug Initiative 2012 67,202   54,461   -   10,029   64,490

Cumberland Community Foundation 18,000   2,782   -   13,994   16,776

Youth Growth Stock Trust 10,000   -   -   9,918   9,918

Gang Prevention for Schools 37,185   31,273   -   5,270   36,543

Mobile Technology Initiative 54,000   53,990   -   -   53,990

2014 FPD City-wide Gang Prevention 68,368   -   -   50,653   50,653

2014 Cumberland County STARS 74,805   -   -   43,096   43,096

FY14 Violent Gang and Gun Crime Reduction 298,132   -   -   48,185   48,185

Total public safety 8,002,614   7,976,534   1,470,168   691,617   7,197,983

Economic and physical development

Community Development Block Grant 4,234,729   1,531,989   -   2,064,127   3,596,116

NC Rural Economic Development 47,335   47,320   -   -   47,320

Community Garden 13,500   3,000   -   10,000   13,000

HOME 3,110,570   1,112,800   -   706,640   1,819,440

CDBG-R (ARRA) 385,584   385,584   -   -   385,584

Homeless Prevention (ARRA) 589,648   589,647   -   -   589,647

Bragg Blvd Corridor Plan 200,000   200,000   -   -   200,000

Downtown Public Art Project 34,500   17,660   -   3,151   20,811

Fair housing outreach program 40,000   -   -   39,997   39,997

Total economic and

physical development 8,655,866   3,888,000   -   2,823,915   6,711,915

Recreation and community facilities

Wayfinding signage 500,586   340,542   -   58,270   398,812

Cultural arts program 22,520   22,520   -   -   22,520

National Recreation & Parks Association 10,000   -   -   -   -

Badges for Baseball 2013 23,950   23,947   -   -   23,947

Badges for Baseball 2014 #2 4,000   4,000   -   -   4,000

Badges for Baseball 2014 21,500   21,500   -   -   21,500

Badges for Baseball 6,500   384   -   6,103   6,487

Big Cross Creek Multiuse Trail 800,000   -   -   61,221   61,221

Tree Inventory Phase II 30,001   -   -   21,691   21,691

Total recreation and community facilities 1,419,057   412,893   -   147,285   560,178

Total expenditures by project 18,077,537$   12,277,427$   1,470,168$   3,662,817$   14,470,076$

J-5

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual

City of Fayetteville Finance Corporation Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2015

(With Comparative Actual Amounts For Year Ended June 30, 2014)

Variance

Positive 2015 2014

Budget (Negative) Actual Actual

Revenues

Miscellaneous

Property leases 795,850$   (27)$   795,823$   806,508$

Total miscellaneous 795,850   (27)   795,823   806,508

Interest earned on investments -   2   2   2

Total revenues 795,850   (25)   795,825   806,510

Expenditures

Current

Economic and physical development

Other operating expenditures 3,600   25   3,575   3,260

Debt service

Principal 640,000   -   640,000   620,000

Interest 152,250   -   152,250   183,250

Total debt service 792,250   -   792,250   803,250

Total expenditures 795,850   25   795,825   806,510

Revenues over (under) expenditures -   -   -   -

Other financing sources (uses)

Transfers in -   -   -   -

Appropriated fund balance -   -   -   -

Total financing sources (uses) -   -   -   -

Revenues and other financing sources